without written consent of person holding receipt

Penalty for violating provisions of this set

No goods to be sold other person shall sell or encumber, ship, transfer, or in any manner remove beyond his immediate control any goods, wares, merchandize, grain or other produce or commodity for which a receipt shall have been given as aforesaid, without the written assent of the person or persons holding such receipt.

> SEC. 5. Any warehouseman, wharfinger or other person, who shall violate any of the foregoing provisions of this act, shall be deemed guilty of a crime and subject to indictment, and, upon conviction, shall be fined in any sum not exceeding one thousand dollars, and imprisoned in the penitentiary of this State not exceeding five years, nor less than one year; and all and every person aggricved by the violation of any of the provisions of this act may have and maintain an action against the person or persons violating any of the foregoing provisions of this act, to recover all damages, immediate or consequential, which he or they may have sustained by reason of any such violation as aforesaid, before any court of competent jurisdiction, whether such person shall have been convicted as a cheat under this act or not.

Approved March 4, 1864.

CHAPTER LVIII.

An Act concerning the operation of Threshing Machines.

SECTION 1. Restrictions on operators of threshing machines.

2. Penalty for failure to comply with provisions of this act.

2. When act to take effect.

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That any person or persons, company or companies, having and using a threshing machine, neutrono on opwith a tumbling rod as a means of connecting the entors of threshing machines power with the separator, shall have the knuckles on said tumbling rod properly and securely covered and enclosed, so that no part or portion of the knuckles and tumbling rod shall be exposed while the machine is running and being used.

SEC. 2. Any person who fails to comply with the Penalty for fallare provisions of this act, shall be forever barred from re- to comply with ceiving or collecting any pay for threshing done at the net place where the offence was committed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect on and after its passage.

Approved, March 4, 1864.

## CHAPTER LIX.

An Act to provide for a Geological Survey of the North Shore of Lake Superior, within the limits of this State, and other mineral and coal districts, and to appopriate money therefor.

SECTION 1. Appropriation to be expended for survey of mineral land-Governor to appoint suitable person to make such survey.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars, to be Appropriationexpended, or so much thereof as may be necessary, dury of covernor under the direction of the Governor, in causing to be made a geological survey of the mineral lands on the north shore of Lake Superior, within the limits of this State, and also all other mineral or coal districts of the